#### Devrukh Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's

Nya. Tatyasaheb Athalye Arts, Ved. S.R. Sapre Commerce and Vid. Dadasaheb Pitre Science College Devrukh, Dist: Ratnagiri- 415 804, Maharashtra

(An Autonomous College under the jurisdiction of the University of Mumbai)

# DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY

#### Minutes of the Meeting convened on January 23, 2023, through Google meet

The meeting of the Board of Studies (hereinafter termed BoS) of the Department of Geography was held on 23<sup>rd</sup> January 2023 at 12.45 a.m. Through Google meet The following members were present for the meeting:

- 1. Dr. Sardar Ananda Patil (Chairman of the BoS)
- 2. Dr. Sanjukta A. Sattar (Member, VC Nominee, University of Mumbai)
- 3. Dr. Virendra R. Nagarale (**Member**, an expert from outside the Parent University Nominated by the academic council of the college)
- 4. Dr. Sameer Butala (**Member**, an expert from outside the college coopted with the approval of the principal for Special Courses)
- 5. Mr. Sandeep Popatrao Jathar (**Member**, industry expert nominated by the academic council of the college)
- 6. Mr. Mukesh Dinkar Patil (**Member**, Allied area expert nominated by the academic council of the college)
- 7. Dr. Prashant Tanaji Nargude (**Member**, the staff of the same faculty coopted with the approval of the principal)
- 8. Mr. Mayuresh Rane (**Member**, Alumni nominated by the principal)
- 9. Mrs. Lalita Rohit Tambe (Member, Faculty of the department)
- 10. Miss. Patiksha Kiran Mohite (Member, Faculty of the department)

The meeting commenced with a warm welcome by Dr. Sardar Patil, the Associate Professor & Head of the Department of Geography, and the Chairman of the BoS in Geography, to all the newly appointed/nominated members of the BoS in Geography. He further introduced all the members to each other by articulating his sense of gratitude towards all. Dr. Patil reported to the BoS that in this present scenario, some co-opted members were present for the meeting. At the outset, Dr Sardar Patil on behalf of all the BoS members congratulated Dr. Nagrale sir for receiving the 'Best Teacher Award' of Maharashtra Bhoogolshastra Parishad, Pune. The following resolutions were passed by the BoS.

## Item No. 1: To review the minutes of the meeting held on March 30, 2022

#### **Resolution 1.1:**

It was resolved to accept and approve the minutes of the meeting held on April 25, 2020.

Proposed by Lalita Tambe and Seconded by Dr. Samir Butala

Item No. 2: To discuss preparedness for the National Education Policy-2020 (NEP-2020).

## **Resolution 2.1:**

It was resolved that considering the guidelines from UGC, the Government of Maharashtra and the University of Mumbai the department may present a draft of course structure and the syllabus before the BoS.

Proposed by Dr. Sanjukta Sattar and Seconded by Dr. Virendra Nagrale

Item No.3: Any other subject with the permission of the Chairman.

No other matters were discussed, and the meeting concluded with a vote of thanks by Dr. Patil.

Dr. Sardar Ananda Patil MA, NET, SET, Ph. D.
Associate Professor & Head, Department of Geography
Athalye-SDre- Sardaril-Ananda Patil, Devrukh
Tal. Sangameshwar, Dist. Ramagiri (MS)-415804
Chairman, Board of Studies in
Geography